
 

 

Planning and Highways Committee 
 

Thursday, 17th August, 2023 
6.30 pm 

Meeting Room A, Blackburn Town Hall 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
  
1.   Welcome and Apologies  
  
2.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 Minutes of Previous Meeting 3 - 8 
  
3.   Declaration of Interest  
 Declaration of Interest Form 9 
  
Material Consideration  
 

10 - 11 

 
4.   Planning Applications to be Determined  
 Committee Agenda 17th Aug 12 - 13 
  
4.1   Supplemental Report: Planning Application 19/1084  
 GFW Ltd, Waterside Distribution Centre, Waterside 

Park, Johnson Road, Eccleshill, BB3 3RT 
14 - 28 

  
4.2   Planning Application 22/1069  
 Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial, Recreation 

Ground, Livesey Branch Road, Blackburn 
29 - 68 

  
4.3   Planning Application 23/0274  
 Land adjacent 18 Northumberland Close, Darwen 69 - 92 
  
4.4   Planning Application 23/0535  
 Newfield School, Old Bank Lane, Blackburn 93 - 100 
  
4.5   Planning Application 23/0538  
 Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse Business Centre, Whalley 

Range, Blackburn 
101 - 
114 

  

Public Document Pack



 

 

PART 2 - THE PRESS AND PUBLIC MAY BE EXCLUDED 
DURING CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING ITEMS  
 

 

 
5.   ENFORCEMENT – LAND ADJACENT TO 46A NEW 

WELLINGTON  STREET BLACKBURN BB2 4HA 
 

 ENFORCEMENT – LAND ADJACENT TO 46A NEW 
WELLINGTON  STREET BLACKBURN BB2 4HA 
Planning Enforcement Location plan 46-46A New 
Wellington Street.jpg 
site photo - 46- 46A New Wellington Street.jpg 

115 - 
119 

  
6.   ENFORCEMENT – THE ROYAL – 13 PRESTON NEW 

ROAD,  BLACKBURN. BB2 1AR 
 

 ENFORCEMENT – THE ROYAL – 13 PRESTON NEW 
ROAD,  BLACKBURN. BB2 1AR 
ENF 0139 13 Preston New Road location plan.jpg 
ENF0139 site photo front of 13 Preston New Road.jpg 
ENF 0139 site photo rear 13 Preston New Road.jpg 
ENF0139 site photo access details 13 Preston New 
Road.jpg 

120 - 
127 

 
 

Date Published: Wednesday, 09 August 2023  
Denise Park, Chief Executive 

 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 13 July 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  David Smith (Chair), Akhtar, Casey, Slater, Marrow, 
Baldwin, Desai, Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Patel, Khonat (substitute for 
Khan) and Shaw (substitute for Jackson). 
 
OFFICERS – Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner  
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

13   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Zamir Khan who was substituted by Cllr 
Suleman Khonat, and Cllr Matthew Jackson who was substituted by Cllr 
Anthony Shaw.  
  

14   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 15th June be 
agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

15   Declaration of Interest 
 
A Declaration of Interest was received from Cllr Suleman Khonat in relation to 
Item 5, Petition regarding Full Planning Application (Retrospective) for Rear 
dormer (retrospective) (amendments following planning refusal App No: 
10/23/0076), and that the petitioner was his nephew.  
  

16   Planning Applications to be Determined 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  
  

16.1   Planning Application 22/1223 
 
Speaker – Mr Richard Gee (Agent) 
  
Applicant – Mr Lee Buckley 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Barn adjacent to Longshaw Head 
Farm, Crowthorn Road, Edgworth, BL7 0JX 
  
Full Planning Application for Conversion / re-use and alteration of barn to form 
two dwellings, with associated garden curtilage, parking, bin storage, hard and 
soft landscaping and retaining structures 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Directors 
Report and the additional condition recommended in the Update Report: 
  
Additional condition -  
  
12: Notwithstanding the provisions of Article 3 and Schedule 2 of the Town 
and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 
(as amended), no development of the type specified in Classes A, B, C, D, E 
and F of Part 1 and Class A of Part 2 of that Schedule shall be carried out 
unless planning permission has been granted first.  
  
REASON: Due to the restricted nature of the site, whilst the dwelling as 
approved is acceptable, any further extensions or alterations normally 
permitted under the above provisions may in this case conflict with the 
interests of adjacent properties or the amenity of the area generally in 
accordance with Policy 8 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan 
Part 2. 
  
  

16.2   Planning Application 23/0374 
 
Applicant – Mr Mohammed Kais Ali 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land at Wainwright Way/Freckleton 
Street, Blackburn, BB2 2HL 
  
Construction of a new health centre providing services for dental care, 
opticians and hearing assistance (E(e)) including the formation of a new site 
access, associated landscaping and car parking.  
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act (1990) relating to the payment of £20,000 towards off-
site highway works relating to new kerbing and tactile surfacing on Freckleton 
Street, Weir Street and St Peter Street.  
  
  

16.3   Planning Application 23/0412 
 
Applicant – Mr K Baxter  
  
Location and Proposed Development – 13 Willis Road, Blackburn, BB2 2UA 
  
Replacement of existing cement based spar dash render with new pearl 
coloured silicone based self-co
[...]
 action to be taken for the removal of the dormer extension at their 
meeting on the 21st April 2022 (ref: 2021E0370). The Enforcement Notice was 
served on the 7th December 2022, which took effect on 20th January 2023, 
having a compliance period of 6 months. The notice is currently the subject of 
an appeal.  
  
RESOLVED – That the petition be noted.  
  
  

18   Enforcement 
 
A report was submitted to obtain authorisation for enforcement on the land 
V10 Polymers, at land known formerly as Rockcliffe Works, North of Paterson 
Street and Mosley Street Blackburn. BB2 3SP.  
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  

Page 7



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 13th July, 2023 

RESOLVED – Authorisation was granted for the enforcement to be 
undertaken.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 

Page 8



   

X:\Planning & Highways\2017\Misc\Declaration of Interest\Declaration of Interest Form.doc 

         
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN  

 
ITEMS ON THIS AGENDA 

 
 
Members attending a Council, Committee, Board or other 
meeting with a personal interest in a matter on the Agenda 
must disclose the existence and nature of the interest and, if 
it is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or an Other Interest 
under paragraph 16.1 of the Code of Conduct, should leave 
the meeting during discussion and voting on the item. 
 
Members declaring an interest(s) should complete this form 
and hand it to the Democratic Services Officer at the 
commencement of the meeting and declare such an interest 
at the appropriate point on the agenda. 

 
 

MEETING:       PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
      
DATE:                
 
AGENDA ITEM NO.:   
 
DESCRIPTION (BRIEF): 
 
NATURE OF INTEREST: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY/OTHER (delete as appropriate) 
 
 
SIGNED :  

 
PRINT NAME:  

 
(Paragraphs 8 to 17 of the Co
[...]
responsibility to clearly set out their 

reasons for doing so, otherwise members should ask for the application to be deferred in order that a further 

report is presented setting out the background to the report, clarifying the reasons put forward in the debate 

for overriding the officer recommendation; the implications of the decision and the effect on policy; what 

conditions or agreements may be needed; or just to seek further information.  

If Members move a motion contrary to the recommendations then members must give reasons before voting 

upon the motion. Alternatively members may seek to defer the application for a further report. However, if 

Members move a motion to follows the recommendation but the motion is lost. In these circumstances then 

members should be asked to state clearly their reasons for not following the recommendations or ask that a 

further report be presented to the next meeting 

Page 11



General Reporting

REPORT NAME: Committee Agenda.

BwD Council - Development Control

Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/19/1084

GFW Ltd
C/O Agent

GFW Ltd 
Waterside Distribution Centre
Waterside Park 
Johnson Road
Eccleshill
BB3 3RT

West Pennine

Outline Planning Application for Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access, for residential development of up to 
95 dwellings following demolition of onsite buildings.

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/22/1069

The Trustees of Feniscowles And Pleasington 
War Memorial  Recreation Ground
Livesey Branch Road
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5EG

Feniscowles And Pleasington War Memorial 
Recreation Ground
Livesey Branch Road
Livesey
Blackburn
BB2 5EG

Livesey With Pleasington

Full Planning Application for Re-development of recreation ground to include demolition of existing cub house and construction of new club 
house, multi use games area pitch, groundsmen store, relocation of tennis courts and cricket nets, repositioned football pitch and 
improvements to access road and parking areas

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0274

MR LEARY
IVORY HOUSE
 64 STATION ROAD
TURTON
BL7 0HB

Land adjacent 18 Northumberland Close
Darwen
BB3 2TN

Darwen South

Reserved Matters Application for Approval of reserved matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale for the erection of 3 No. 
dwellings pursuant to planning application 10/20/0806

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR OF GROWTH & DEVELOPMENT AND DEPUTY CHIEF EXECUTIVE

NEIGHBOUR NOTIFICATION:  The extent of neighbour notification is shown on the location plans which 
accompany each report. Where neighbours are notified by individual letter, their properties are marked 
with a dot. Where a site notice has been posted, its position is shown with a cross.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION Date: 17/08/2023

LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
BACKGROUND PAPERS

There is a file for each planning application containing application forms, consultations, representations, 
Case Officer notes and other supporting information.
Gavin Prescott, Planning Manager (Development Management) – Ext 5694.

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 08/08/2023 09:02:01Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 38 second(s)

Page 1 of 2

SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT

Page 12

Agenda Item 4



Application No

Applicant Site Address Ward

Application Type

10/23/0535

Blackburn witrh Darwen Borough Council 
Newfield School 
Old Bank Lane 
Blackburn 
BB1 2PW

Newfield School
Old Bank Lane 
Blackburn 
BB1 2PW

Audley & Queens Park
Blackburn South East

Full Planning Application (Regulation 3) for Proposed installation of a temporary classroom block within the school grounds to provide 
additional capacity for upto 3 years

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

10/23/0538

Divine Patisseries Ltd
Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse Business Centre
Whalley Range 
Blackburn
BB1 6BB

Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse Business Centre
Whalley Range
Blackburn
BB1 6BB

Bastwell & Daisyfield

Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey side extension to replace part of previously approved decking area

RECOMMENDATION: Permits

 Printed by ADMMXI\Nadia_Saddique on 08/08/2023 09:02:01Execution Time: 10 minute(s), 38 second(s)

Page 2 of 2

Page 13



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                          Plan No: 10/19/1084 
 

Proposed development: Outline planning application with all matters reserved 
except for access, for residential development of up to 95 dwellings following 
demolition of onsite buildings. 
 
Site address: 
GFW Ltd  
Waterside Distribution Centre 
Waterside Park  
Johnson Road 
Eccleshill 
BB3 3RT 
 
Applicant: GFW Ltd 

 
Ward: West Pennine                            
 
Councillor Jean Rigby 

Councillor Julie Slater                         SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT 

Councillor Neil Slater 
        
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14

Agenda Item 4.1



 
1.0 SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 APPROVE – Subject to a Section 106 Agreement relating to the 

following:  

 New primary school places in East Darwen; 

 Highway improvements works to the Darwen East Development 
Corridor; 

 Sustainable transport initiatives including (but not limited to) 
subsidised public transport, traffic calming and improved 
pedestrian routes;  

 Green Infrastructure / Public Open Space;  

 Off-site Affordable Housing; and 
 

Conditions set out at paragraph 4.1. 
 
 
2.0 BACKGROUND / KEY ISSUES / SUMMARY OF PLANNING BALANCE  

 
2.1 This outline planning application is reported to Committee as a major 

application type that cannot be determined under delegated powers, in 
accordance with the adopted Scheme of Delegation.   

 
2.2 This report supplements the original report – referenced 10/19/1084 - 

presented to Committee at their meeting held on 15th April 2021, at which time 
Members resolved to approve the application, subject to a Section 106 
Agreement and conditions.  In November 2022, following a delay in issuing a 
f
[...]
 be delivered with what 
 the Local Planning Authority accept to be policy compliant Section 106 
 financial contributions from the developer, as mutually agreed, totalling 
 £1,506,900, itemised  as follows: 
 

 £201,400 for education;  

 £237,500 for highways;  

 £38,000 for Public Open Space (POS); and 

 £1,030,000 for off-site Affordable Housing. 
 

3.5.4 Members are advised that the original resolution to grant outline planning 
 permission was subject to a Section 106 Agreement for a total of £476,900, 
 for education, highway improvements and POS, as itemised above.  
 Affordable housing was originally agreed to be delivered on site, at a ratio of 
 20% of the overall total of new homes.  The alternative approach of a financial 
 contribution towards delivery of off-site Affordable Housing is mutually agreed. 
 
3.5.5 As a further consideration, Members are recommended to agree an 
 amendment to condition no. 25, which requires submission of details 
 pertaining to  necessary off-site highway works to the junction of the private 
 access road  leading into the development site and Johnson Road and along 
 the length of  the access road.  An additional requirement is added to the 
 condition to provide for a pedestrian footway along the length of the 
 access road.  The full suite of conditions is set out below, at paragraph 4.1(ii). 

 

4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
4.1  Approve subject to:  

 
(i)      Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Growth & 

Development and Deputy Chief Executive to approve planning 
permission, subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town 
& Country Planning Act 1990, relating to the payment of £1,506,900; 
Payments are to be made prior to commencement of development:   

   

 £201,400 for education;  

 £237,500 for highways;  

 £38,000 for Public Open Space; and 

 £1,030,000 for off-site Affordable Housing. 
 

Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of 
the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic 
Director of Growth & Development and Deputy Chief Executive will have 
delegated powers to refuse the application.  
 

(ii) The following conditions: 

Page 19



1. Details of the appearance, landscaping, layout and scale, (hereinafter 
called "the reserved matters") shall be submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority before any development takes place 
and the development shall be carried out as approved. 

 
REASON: Because the application is in outline only and no details have 
yet been furnished of the matters referred to in the Condition, these are 
reserved for subsequent approval by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
2. Application for approval of the reserved matters shall be made to the local 

planning authority not later than 3 years from the date of this permission.  
 
REASON:  Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

 

3. The development hereby permitted shall take place not later than 2 years 
from the date of approval of the last of the reserved matters to be 
approved.  

REASON: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 51 of the Planning 
and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 

4. Unless explicitly required by condition within this consent, the development 
hereby permitted shall be carried out in complete accordance with the 
proposal received (to be added) 

REASON:  For the avoidance of doubt and to clarify which plans are 
relevant to the consent. 

5. Prior to commencement of any works at the site, an Arboricultural Method 
Statement, Tree Removal Plan and Tree Protection Plan shall be 
submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The 
method statement shall clearly state how the trees to be retained on site 
will be protected during construction works. The agreed method statement 
shall be implemented in full prior to the undertaking of any on site works 
and retained for duration of the
[...]
ing and inspection of 
matters of archaeological / historical importance associated with the site 
in accordance with Policy 39 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local 
Plan Part 2. 

 
30. Prior to occupation of the development hereby approved, an Affordable 

Housing Statement shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the 
Local Planning Authority.  The Statement shall secure 20% of the total 
number of houses as ‘Affordable Homes’ on site with those homes being 
made available to occupants for the duration of the approved 
development.  The Statement shall also include a clause allowing for 
occupants to staircase up to full ownership. 
 
REASON:  To ensure the approved dwellings remain affordable in 
perpetuity or appropriately disposed of, in accordance with Policy CS8 of 
the Blackburn with a Darwen Core Strategy and Policies 12, 18 of the 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2. 

 
 

6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 
6.1 BwD Growth & Development. 
 

 No objection. 
 
 
7.0      CONTACT OFFICER:  Nick Blackledge – [Principal Planner]. 

 
 

8.0      DATE PREPARED: 3rd August 2023. 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 28



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/22/1069 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application:  Re-development of 
recreation ground to include demolition of existing cub house and 
construction of new club house, multi-use games area pitch, groundsmen 
store, relocation of tennis courts and cricket nets, repositioned football pitch 
and improvements to access road and parking areas. 
 

Site Address:  

Feniscowles And Pleasington War Memorial Recreation Ground 

Livesey Branch Road 

Livesey 

Blackburn 

BB2 5EG 

 

Applicant: The Trustees of Feniscowles And Pleasington War Memorial  

Recreation Ground 

 

Ward: Livesey With Pleasington   Councillor Derek Hardman 

                                                          Councillor Paul Marrow 

                                                          Cou
[...]
pment shall commence on site unless and until, a scheme to protect 
the adjacent the watercourse from contamination during the construction phase 
has first been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The development shall thereafter be implemented in strict 
accordance with the approved scheme.  
 
REASON: In order to minimise soil contamination of the watercourse, in the 
interests of achieving sustainable development, and to comply with the 
requirements of Policies 8 and 9 of the Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local 
Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and Development Management Policies (Adopted 
2015).  
 

6.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

6.1 10/20/0806 – Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for 
access for 3 No. dwellings – Approved, with conditions – January 2021. 
 

Page 83



16 
 

6.2 10/09/1030 – Change of use of plot of land into domestic garden – Refused – 
January 2009.  
 

6.3 10/10/0154 – Change of use of plot of land into domestic garden (Resubmission 
of 10/09/1030) – Approved, with conditions – May 2010. 
 

6.4 10/11/0974 – Erection of a summerhouse – Approved, with conditions – 
November 2011.  
 

6.5 10/16/0706 – Erection of one dwelling house – Approved, with conditions – 
September 2016. 
 

7.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

7.1 BwD Arboricultural Advisor – The landscaping proposals have not been 
integrated with the recommended works in the Arboricultural Report & Impact 
Statement. For instance, planting proposals would conflict with proposed 
retentions of Larch trees in G4 and trees G5 of the survey data 
recommendations. It is important to establish those trees to be retained with the 
integration of landscape planting proposals. There is a lack of tree and shrub 
planting numbers, sizes, planting specifications. Also there is no landscape 
maintenance programme.  
 
Tree works should be undertaken before the commencement of construction 
activities, including erection of tree protective fenci
[...]
e to the housing stock but a 

huge difference to our estate and wildlife. We already have two large housing developments in 

progress up Cranberry Lane and Spring Meadows providing 100s of new homes. 

Page 91



24 
 

Does the council really need these three extra houses at such a significant cost to its residents and 

the environment? 

Objection – Eileen Walsh, 13 Cranberry Close, Darwen. Received: 13/06/2023. 

Dear Sir Madam 

I don’t agree with this application going forward, there is no proper access to the site and the site is 

not large enough for these houses. There is stream near these houses and it could flood. 

Comment – Jackie Meadowcroft. Received: 17/05/2023 

Thankyou for getting back to me there are people who have had no letters which should have all on 

Northumberland Westmorland and the back of the land so no one can object if people have no 

letters . Hope they do know and can put there views forward 

 

 

 

Page 92



1 
 

REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                              Plan No: 10/23/0535  
 
Proposed Development: Proposed installation of a temporary classroom block 
within the school grounds to provide additional capacity for up to 3 years 
 
Site Address: Newfield School, Old Bank Lane, Blackburn, BB1 2PW  
 
Applicant: Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council  
 
Wards: Audley and Queens Park 
             Blackburn South East  
 
         Councillor Altaf Patel  
         Councillor Tony Humphrys  
         Councillor Ehsan Raja  
         Councillor Salim Sidat  
         Councillor Vicky McGurk  
         Councillor James Shorrock  
 
 

 

198. 1m

S
H

A
D

S
W

O
R

T
H

 R
O

A
D

El

Blak ew ater  C ollege

Sub St a

196. 9m

ESS

Childrens Nursery

El Sub St a

200

OLD BANK LANE
193. 1m

N ew fie ld Sc hoo l

192. 0m

C
R

Helipad

W
a
rd

 B
d
y

191. 1m

Pond

P
a
th

 a
n
d
 C

yc
le

 T
ra

ck

OLD BANK LANE

193.5m

196. 0m

1
9

2
0

3

2
2
9

226

267

1
a

S
h
a
d
sw

o
rt
h

V
ill

a
s

30

PO

194
[...]
 

7.2 BwD Drainage – No objections.  

7.3 United Utilities – It is the applicant's responsibility to investigate and 
demonstrate the exact relationship between United Utilities' assets and the 
proposed development.  

7.4 Ward Cllrs – No objections.  

7.5 No public responses received  

8.0 CONTACT OFFICER:  Christian Barton – Planning Officer  

9.0 DATE PREPARED: 3rd August 2023  

10.0 SUMMARY OF REPRESENTATIONS – none received. 
 

Page 100



REPORT OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR                             Plan No: 10/23/0538 

 

Proposed development: Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey 

side extension to replace part of previously approved decking area 

 

Site Address:  

Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse Business Centre 

Whalley Range 

Blackburn 

BB1 6BB 

 

Applicant: Divine Patisseries Ltd 

 
Ward: Bastwell & Daisyfield 
 
Councillor Parwaiz Akhtar 
Councillor Iftakhar Hussain 
Councillor Shaukat Hussain         

 
 
 

Page 101

Agenda Item 4.5



1. SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATION  
 
1.1 The proposed development is recommended to be approved subject to the 

conditions detailed in Section 5.  
 
2 KEY ISSUES  
 
2.1  This application is presented to the Planning and Highways Committee due to 

the history of the application site. The previous planning application (the 

original approval 10/22/1004) was also reported to the Planning Committee on 

16th February 2023.  

2.2 This application seeks permission for a for a single-storey side extension to 
the Mii Chaii café/restaurant where there is an approved outdoor decking / 
seating area in situ.  

 
2.3 The application site is located on Whalley Range and was formerly part of the 

Brookhouse Business Centre. The site lies directly adjacent to, but just 
outside the Whalley Range District Centre, within the Inner Urban Area of 
Blackburn in relative close proximity to the Town Centre, and a Coal Low Risk 
area. 

 
2.4 Planning permission for the café/restaurant, including the outdoor de
[...]
agraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Page 127

By virtue of paragraph(s) 5 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	3 Declaration of Interest
	DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN

	 Material Consideration
	4 Planning Applications to be Determined
	4.1 Supplemental Report: Planning Application 19/1084
	4.2 Planning Application 22/1069
	4.3 Planning Application 23/0274
	4.4 Planning Application 23/0535
	4.5 Planning Application 23/0538
	5 ENFORCEMENT – LAND ADJACENT TO 46A NEW WELLINGTON  STREET BLACKBURN BB2 4HA
	Planning Enforcement Location plan 46-46A New Wellington Street.jpg
	site photo - 46- 46A New Wellington Street.jpg

	6 ENFORCEMENT – THE ROYAL – 13 PRESTON NEW ROAD,  BLACKBURN. BB2 1AR
	ENF 0139 13 Preston New Road location plan.jpg
	ENF0139 site photo front of 13 Preston New Road.jpg
	ENF 0139 site photo rear 13 Preston New Road.jpg
	ENF0139 site photo access details 13 Preston New Road.jpg




Minutes of the meeting


Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 

PLANNING AND HIGHWAYS COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 17 August 2023 

 
 
PRESENT – Councillors,  David Smith (Chair), Casey, Khan, Marrow, Baldwin, 
Imtiaz, Mahmood, McCaughran, Patel, Khonat, Shaw (substitute for Jackson) 
and N Slater (substitute for Jac Slater). 
 
OFFICERS –  Gavin Prescott, Saf Alam, Michael Green & Shannon Gardiner 
 

RESOLUTIONS 
  

19   Welcome and Apologies 
 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
  
Apologies were received from Cllr Matthew Jackson who was substituted by 
Cllr Anthony Shaw, Cllr Jacquie Slater who was substituted by Cllr Neil Slater 
and Cllr Samim Desai.  
  

20   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13th July 
2023 be agreed and signed as a correct record.  
  

21   Declaration of Interest 
 
A Declaration of Interest was received from Cllr Paul Marrow in relation to Item 
4.2, Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial Recreation Ground, due to 
being a Trustee of Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial Recreation 
Ground.  
  

22   Planning Applications to be Determined 
 
The Committee considered reports of the Strategic Director of Place detailing 
the planning applications. 
  
In considering the applications, the Committee took into account 
representations or submissions provided by individuals with the Officers 
answering points raised during discussion thereon. 
  

22.1   Supplemental Report: Planning Application 19/1084 
 
Applicant – GFW Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – GFW Ltd, Waterside Distribution 
Centre, Waterside Park, Johnson Road, Eccleshill, BB3 3RT 
  
Outline planning application with all matters reserved except for access, for 
residential development of up to 95 dwellings following demolition of onsite 
buildings. 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 

RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and subject to:  
  
Delegated authority is given to the Strategic Director of Growth & 
Development and Deputy Chief Executive to approve planning permission, 
subject to an agreement under Section 106 of the Town & Country Planning 
Act 1990, relating to the payment of £1,506,900; Payments are to be made 
prior to commencement of development:  
  
 £201,400 for education;  
 £237,500 for highways;  
 £38,000 for Public Open Space; and  
 £1,030,000 for off-site Affordable Housing.  
  
Should the Section 106 agreement not be completed within 6 months of 
the date of the planning application being received, the Strategic Director 
of Growth & Development and Deputy Chief Executive will have 
delegated powers to refuse the application. 
  

22.2   Planning Application 22/1069 
 
Cllr Paul Marrow vacated the meeting due to his declaration of interest 
  
Speaker – Jane Green (Applicant) 
  
Applicant – The Trustees of Feniscowles and Pleasington War Memorial 
Recreation Ground 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Feniscowles and Pleasington ar 
Memorial Recreation Ground, Livesey Branch Road, Livesey, Blackburn, BB2 
5EG 
  
Full Planning Application: Re-development of recreation ground to include 
demolition of existing cub house and construction of new club house, multi-use 
games area pitch, groundsmen store, relocation of tennis courts and cricket 
nets, repositioned football pitch and improvements to access road and parking 
areas 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
report  
  

22.3   Planning Application 23/0274 
 
Applicant – Mr Leary 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Land adjacent 18 Northumberland 
Close, Darwen, BB3 2TN  
  
Approval of reserved matters for the appearance, landscaping, layout and 
scale for the erection of 3 No. dwellings pursuant to planning application 
10/20/0806 
  



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 

Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report and the amended condition –  
  
In response to Condition 13, an Environmental Management Plan has been 
submitted, which details a range of acceptable measures to protect the 
adjacent watercourse from pollution during the construction phase of the 
development. Based on the contents of the Plan it is recommended that 
Condition 13 is reworded to the following;  
  
(13) The development hereby approved must be implemented in strict 
accordance with all of the mitigation measures detailed within the submitted 
Outline Construction Environmental Management Plan (dated 09/08/2023).  
  
REASON: In order to minimise pollutants entering the adjacent watercourse 
during construction works, in the interests of achieving sustainable 
development, and to comply with the requirements of Policies 8 and 9 of the 
Blackburn with Darwen Borough Local Plan Part 2, Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies (Adopted 2015).  
  
Against –  
  
Cllr Paul Marrow 
Cllr Jon Baldwin 
Cllr Neil Salter 
  
  

22.4   Planning Application 23/0535 
 
Applicant – Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Newfield School, Old Bank Lane, 
Blackburn, BB1 2PW 
  
Proposed installation of a temporary classroom block within the school 
grounds to provide additional capacity for up to 3 years 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – Approved subject to the conditions highlighted in the Director’s 
Report 
  
  

22.5   Planning Application 23/0538 
 
Deferred  
  
Speaker – Mr Iqbal (Objector)  
  
Applicant – Divine Patisseries Ltd 
  
Location and Proposed Development – Units 7 and 7A Brookhouse 
Business Centre, Whalley Range, Blackburn, BB1 6BB 



Planning and Highways Committee 
Thursday, 17th August, 2023 

  
Full Planning Application for Proposed single storey side extension to replace 
part of previously approved decking area 
  
Decision under Town and Country Planning Acts and Regulations – 
  
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred to the next Planning and 
Highways Committee due to the increased footprint and capacity of the 
proposed development it would require a further assessment from Public 
Protection.   
  
  

23   ENFORCEMENT – LAND ADJACENT TO 46A NEW WELLINGTON  
STREET BLACKBURN BB2 4HA 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all person having an interest in the land at 46A New Wellington Street 
Blackburn, BB2 4HA, 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED - Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
land at 46A New Wellington Street Blackburn, BB2 4HA, 
  
  
  

24   ENFORCEMENT – THE ROYAL – 13 PRESTON NEW ROAD,  
BLACKBURN. BB2 1AR 
 
A report was submitted seeking authorisation to take enforcement action 
against all person having an interest in the land at 13 Preston New Road, 
Blackburn, BB2 1AR. 
  
Background information including grounds for the request were outlined in the 
report. 
  
RESOLVED - Authorisation was given to the proposed enforcement action at 
land at 13 Preston New Road, Blackburn, BB2 1AR. 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Signed: …………………………………………………. 
 
Date: ……………………………………………………. 

Chair of the meeting  
at which the minutes were confirmed 

 


